

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-382

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as
Securities Intermediary,

and

U.S. BANK, N.A., as Securities
Intermediary,

Appellants,

vs.

PRUCO LIFE INSURANCE
COMPANY,

Appellee.

L.T. Case No(s): 13-12135;
13-15859

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF LIFE INSURERS**

Jason A. Richardson
David T. McDowell * *pro hac vice pending*
Hutson B. Smelley * *pro hac vice pending*
EDISON, MCDOWELL & HETHERINGTON LLP
3200 Southwest Freeway, Suite 2100
Houston, Texas 77027
Telephone: (713) 337-5580
Facsimile: (713) 337-8850
Email: jason.richardson@emhllp.com
Email: david.mcdowell@emhllp.com
Email: hutson.smelley@emhllp.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The American Council of Life Insurers*

RECEIVED, 07/31/2015 07:33:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Identity and Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
I. Historical Background of Life Insurance and Insurable Interest	2
A. Life Insurance Serves a Vital Social Function.....	2
B. Misusing Life Insurance for Wagering Violates Public Policy	3
C. Life Insurance Procured in Good Faith May Be Transferred to One Without an Insurable Interest	6
D. Florida Prohibits Evading the Insurable Interest Requirement.....	9
E. STOLI Speculators Exploit Consumers and Seek to Evade Insurable Interest Requirements Through Sham Transactions	10
F. Abusive Practices Target and Impact Seniors and the Industry	11
II. Incontestability Clauses Do Not Apply To STOLI Policies	14
A. The Incontestability Clauses Only Apply To In Force Policies	14
B. Appellants Seek a Departure from Longstanding Law.....	18
III. The Good Faith Intent Standard Will Permit Court Scrutiny	19
IV. Conclusion	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Richter</i> , 671 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	14
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. King</i> , 265 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	9
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co v. France</i> , 94 U.S. 561 (1876)	6
<i>Atkinson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-691-T-30TBM, 2009 WL 1458020 (M.D. Fla. May 26, 2009)	10
<i>AXA Equitable Life Ins. Co. v. Infinity Fin. Grp., LLC</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	8
<i>Brockton v. S. Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 556 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	10
<i>Bromley’s Adm’r v. Washington Life Ins. Co.</i> , 92 S.W. 17 (Ky. 1906)	16
<i>Bussinger v. Bank of Watertown</i> , 30 N.W. 290 (Wis. 1886)	6
<i>Carter Cont’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1940)	16
<i>Chamberlain v. Butler</i> , 86 N.W. 481 (Neb. 1901)	6
<i>Charbonnier v. Chicago Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 266 Ill. App. 412 (1932)	16
<i>Cisna v. Sheibley</i> , 88 Ill. App. 385, 1899 WL 4656 (Ill. App. Ct. 1899)	6
<i>Citizens’ Bank & Trust Co. v. Mabry</i> , 136 So. 714 (Fla. 1931)	18
<i>Clement v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 S.W. 561 (Tenn. 1898)	7
<i>Commonwealth Life Ins. Co. v. George</i> , 28 So. 2d 910 (Ala. 1947)	16
<i>Comm’r v. Le Gierse</i> , 312 U.S. 531 (1941)	3

<i>Coppell v. Hall</i> , 74 U.S. 542 (1868)	18
<i>Crosswell v. Connecticut Indem. Ass’n</i> , 28 S.E. 200 (S.C. 1897)	7
<i>D.M.T. v. T.M.H.</i> , 129 So.3d 320 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hartford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 13 A. 673 (Conn. 1888).....	7
<i>Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. Hazzard</i> , 41 Ind. 116, 1872 WL 5534 (Ind. 1872)	6
<i>Franks v. Bowers</i> , 116 So.3d 1240 (Fla. 2013)	18
<i>Gonzalez v. Trujillo</i> , 179 So.2d 896 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	18
<i>Goodwin v. Fed. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 So. 662 (La. Ct. App. 1938).....	16
<i>Gordon v. Ware Nat’l Bank</i> , 132 F. 444 (8th Cir. 1904).....	6
<i>Grigsby v. Russell</i> , 222 U.S. 149 (1911)	5, 7
<i>Harris v Sovereign Camp</i> ,	
1940 WL 2917, (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 19, 1940).....	16
<i>Henderson Life Ins. Co. of Va.</i> , 179 S.E. 680 (S.C. 1935)	16
<i>Home Life Ins. Co. v. Masterson</i> , 21 S.W.2d 414 (Ark. 1929)	16
<i>In re Rugg’s Estate</i> , 32 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1947)	19
<i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Rubenstein</i> ,	
No. 09-cv-21741-UU, DE 28 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 1, 2009)	16
<i>Kentucky Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. McNabb</i> , 825 F. Supp. 269 (D. Kan. 1993).....	16
<i>Knott v. State ex rel Guaranty Income Life Ins. Co.</i> , 186 So. 788 (Fla. 1939).....	9
<i>Lamont v. Grand Lodge Iowa Legion of Honor</i> ,	

31 F. 177 (C.C.N.D. Iowa 1887)	5
<i>Larimore v. State</i> , 2 So.3d 101 (Fla. 2008).....	14
<i>Lemon v. Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 38 Conn. 294 (Conn. 1871)	5
<i>Life Ins. Co. of Am. v. Lopez</i> , 443 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 1983).....	10
<i>Local No. 234 of United Ass'n of Journeymen and Apprentices of Plumbing and Pipefitting Indus. Of United States and Canada v. Henley & Beckwith, Inc.</i> , 66 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1953).....	14, 18
<i>Lord v. Dall</i> , 12 Mass. 115 (2 Mass. (1 Tyng) 1815)	4
<i>Meerdink v. American Ins. Co.</i> , 188 So. 764 (Fla. 1939)	9
<i>Meruelo v. Mark Andrew of Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 12 So.3d 247 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	19
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Elison</i> , 83 P. 410 (Kan. 1905)	6
<i>Minnesota Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Ricciardello</i> , 1997 WL 631027 (D. Conn. Sept. 17, 1997).....	16
<i>Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York v. Allen</i> , 138 Mass. 24 (Mass. 1884)	7
<i>Paul Revere Life Ins. Co. v. Fima</i> , 105 F.3d 490 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Abrams</i> , 10CV521 BTM NLS, 2012 WL 10686 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2012)	8
<i>PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Price Dawe 2006 Ins. Trust, ex rel. Christiana Bank & Trust Co</i> , 28 A 3d 1059 (Del. 2011)	7, 8, 16, 17

PHL Variable Ins. Co. v. Sheldon Hathaway Family Ins. Trust ex rel.

Hathaway, 2:10-CV-67, 2013 WL 6230351 (D. Utah Dec. 2, 2013)8

Pritchett v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 3 Yeates 458, 1803 WL 757 (Pa. 1803)5

Rittler v. Smith, 16 A. 890 (Md. 1889)6

Schneberger v. Wheeler, 859 F. 2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1988)14

Sciaretta v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,

 No. 0:11-cv-80427-DMM, DE 32 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 9, 2011)17

Sciaretta v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,

 899 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (S.D. Fla. 2012)8

State v. Ashley, 701 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1997)19

Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach, 568 So.2d 914 (Fla. 1990)19

TTSI Irrevocable Trust v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.

 (*TTSI I*), No. 2009 CA 3111, 2010 WL 8721575

 (Fla. 9th Cir. Ct. Feb. 9, 2010) 15, 16

TTSI Irrevocable Trust v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,

 60 So. 3d 1148 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011)16

Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno, 458 U.S. 119 (1982)3

Warnock v. Davis, 104 U.S. 775 (1881)5

White v. Pepsico, Inc., 568 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1990)19

Wood v. New York Life Ins. Co., 336 S.E.2d 806 (Ga. 1985)16

Statutes

§ 627.404, Fla. Stat. 8, 19, 20

§ 627.455, Fla. Stat. 14, 15

§ 671.203, Fla. Stat.20

Life Assurance Act of 1774, 14 Geo. 3, c. 48 (Eng.)4

Other Authorities

Eryn Matthews, *STOLI on the Rocks:*

Why States Should Eliminate the Abusive Practice of Stranger-Owned Life Insurance, 14 Conn. Ins. L.J. 521 (Spring 2008) 2, 13

Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, Report of Commissioner

Kevin M. McCarty: Stranger Oriented Life Insurance (STOLI) and the Use of Fraudulant Activity to Circumvent the Intent of Florida’s Insuranbe Interest Law at 16 (2009)12

Katherine A. Scanlon, *Anti-Stoli Legislation,*

Panacea or Pandora?, 31 N. 5 Ins. Litig. Rep. 125 (April 7, 2009)2

Kevin C. Glasgow and Alan P. Jacobus, *A Price on Your Head?*

You Bet. Stranger Owned or Originated Life Insurance Policies: Problems and Solutions, 26 No. 3 Westlaw Journal White-Collar Crime 2 (2011).....13

Susan Lorde Martin, *Betting on the Lives of Strangers: Life Settlements, STOLI and Securitization*,
13 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 173 (2010) 3,4,10

Testimony of Mary Beth Senkewicz, Deputy Insurance Commissioner,
Florida Office of Insurance Regulation, Life Settlements
and the Need for Regulatory Transparency, Before the
Senate Special Committee on Aging (2009)11

Testimony of Michael T. McRaith, Director of Insurance,
State of Illinois, Before the Senate Special Committee on Aging (2009).....12
